
 

 

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

This article was downloaded by:
On: 25 January 2011
Access details: Access Details: Free Access
Publisher Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-
41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK

Journal of Sulfur Chemistry
Publication details, including instructions for authors and subscription information:
http://www.informaworld.com/smpp/title~content=t713926081

Design of Novel Chalcogen-Containing Organic Metals: Extensively
Conjugated Electron Donors and Acceptors With Reduced On-Site
Coulomb Repulsion
Fumio Oguraa; Tetsuo Otsuboa; Yoshio Asoa

a Department of Applied Chemistry, Faculty of Engineering, Hiroshima University, Kagamiyama,
Higashi-Hiroshima, Japan

To cite this Article Ogura, Fumio , Otsubo, Tetsuo and Aso, Yoshio(1992) 'Design of Novel Chalcogen-Containing Organic
Metals: Extensively Conjugated Electron Donors and Acceptors With Reduced On-Site Coulomb Repulsion', Journal of
Sulfur Chemistry, 11: 3, 439 — 464
To link to this Article: DOI: 10.1080/01961779208048774
URL: http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/01961779208048774

Full terms and conditions of use: http://www.informaworld.com/terms-and-conditions-of-access.pdf

This article may be used for research, teaching and private study purposes. Any substantial or
systematic reproduction, re-distribution, re-selling, loan or sub-licensing, systematic supply or
distribution in any form to anyone is expressly forbidden.

The publisher does not give any warranty express or implied or make any representation that the contents
will be complete or accurate or up to date. The accuracy of any instructions, formulae and drug doses
should be independently verified with primary sources. The publisher shall not be liable for any loss,
actions, claims, proceedings, demand or costs or damages whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly
or indirectly in connection with or arising out of the use of this material.

http://www.informaworld.com/smpp/title~content=t713926081
http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/01961779208048774
http://www.informaworld.com/terms-and-conditions-of-access.pdf


Sul/ur Reports 
Volume I l (3) .  1992, pp. 439-464 
Photocopying permitted by license only 

Q 1992 Harwood Academic Publishers GmbH 
Printed in the United Kingdom 

DESIGN OF NOVEL CHALCOGEN- 
CONTAINING ORGANIC METALS: 

EXTENSIVELY CONJUGATED ELECTRON 
DONORS AND ACCEPTORS WITH REDUCED 

ON-SITE COULOMB REPULSION 
FUMIO OGURAt, TETSUO OTSUBO and YOSHIO A S 0  

Depurtment ?f Applied Chemistry, Faculty of Engineering, Hiroshima University, 
Kagatnijuma, Higashi-Hiroshima 724, Japan 

(Recrieed Ocrohiv 7 ,  I Y Y  I )  

This review describes the design of extensively conjugated electron donors and acceptors based on structural 
modifications of tetrathiafulvalene (TTF) and tetracyanoquinodimethane (TCNQ), respectively. These 
molecules have the advantage of reduced on-site Coulomb repulsion which is one of the prerequisites for 
components of organic metals. The construction of such large compounds is currently accomplished by 
insertion of an extensively n-conjugated system between two I ,3-dithiolylidene or dicyanomethylene groups. 
The usefulness of a heteroquinoid system as such a building block is demonstrated by examples of 
hetcroatom-incorporating TCNQ acceptors (hetero-TCNQs), which form a variety of highly conductive 
charge-transfer complexes. In addition, recent advances concerning quino-2,2'-bis( 1,3-dithioles) and TTF 
vinylogs as novel electron donors are introduced. 

Key words: Conductive charge-transfer complexes, conjugated electron donors and acceptors, design of 
organic metals, effect of heteroatoms, hetero-TCNQ, reduced on-site Coulomb repulsion. 

INTRODUCTION 

Ever since the discovery of the charge-transfer complex of  tetrathiafulvalene 1 (TTF) 
and 7,7,8&tetracyanoquinodimethane 2 (TCNQ) as a new synthetic metal'-' the 
development of novel electron donors and acceptors has been of great current interest.' 
Highly conductive complexes generally consist of segregated columns of the donors and 
acceptors with incomplete charge transfer. Such components have been proposed to 
satisfy a number of requirements: ready oxidation or reduction, a high degree of 
planarity, high symmetry, high polarizability, strong heteroatomic interaction, reduced 
on-site Coulomb repulsion etc."'* Reduced on-site Coulomb repulsion contributes to 
the minimization of the band gap and the enhancement of charge mobility in an 

1, TTF 2, TCNQ 3, TNAP 4, TCNE 

Figure 1. 

439 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



440 F. OGURA, T. OTSUBO AND Y. AS0  

e 

D ~ D +  D+ D+ Do D2+ D+ D+ 
e - 
n 

A- A- A- A- Ao A2- A‘ A- 
Scheme 1. 

open-shell molecular assembly (Scheme 1). Garito and Heeger first noted the importance 
of reduced on-site Coulomb repulsion when comparing the reduction potentials of three 
electron acceptors: TCNQ, E, /2 (  1) + 0.13 and E,,(2) - 0.29 V; tetracyanonaphtho- 
quinodimethane 3 (TNAP), + 0.21 and - 0.17 V; tetracyanoethylene 4 (TCNE), + 0.15 
and - 0.57 V vs. SCE.I3 The large acceptors TCNQ and TNAP are capable of reducing 
the intramolecular Coulombic repulsion in the dianionic states as indicated by a decrease 
in the difference between the two half-wave reduction potentials, forming a variety of 
metallic complexes including TTF complexes. On the other hand, the small acceptor 
TCNE possesses a first reduction potential comparable to  that of TCNQ or TNAP, but 
requires much more energy to form the dianion, forming no electrically conductive 
complexes. The reduced on-site Coulomb repulsion of TCNQ and TNAP is 
unambiguously responsible for the high conductivities of their complexes. Such large 
electron acceptors can be formally designed by inserting an extensively conjugated 
quinoid system between two electron-withdrawing dicyanomethylene groups. In this 
context the insertion of a heteroquinoid system as a building block is of current interest. 
The same idea also holds for the modification of the prototypical donor TTF, and 
consequently p-quinodimethane analogs of TTF have been actively studied. In addition, 
related TTF vinylogs are also under current study. 

1. EXTENSIVELY CONJUGATED TCNQ AND HETERO-TCNQ HOMOLOGS 

Since the successful appearance of TCNQ as a superior electron acceptor, 13,13,14,14- 
tetracyanodiphenoquinodimethane 7 (TCNDQ) has aroused considerable interest as a 
promising electron acceptor for superior charge-transfer complexes with large metallic 
band widths as a result of better overlap of extended n-systems, and smaller on-site 
Coulomb repulsion due to charge Its synthesis was attempted in a similar 
manner as successfully used for TNAP,I5,l9 but the final dehydrogenation in the effort 
to prepare neutral TCNDQ from the precursor 4,4’-biphenyl-a,ol’-dicyanodiacetonitrile 
6 failed (Scheme 2). As a result, TCNDQ turned out to be very unstable in the nevitral 

5 6 

-;;-;;- 
CN n 

7,  TCNDQ 8 

Scheme 2. 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



ORGANIC METALS 44 I 

F F F  F 

9 

Figure 2. 

state because of its ready polymerization, though its small on-site Coulomb repulsion 
was evaluated by cyclic voltammetry of its anion salt (E,,, -0.16 and -0.31 V vs. 
Ag/AgClO,)." This is also the case for the octafluoro derivative 9 (E,,, $0.75  and 
+ 0.57 V vs. SCE).'" The instability of 7 and 9 is attributable to steric interaction between 
the biphenylic ortho hydrogens or fluorines. This assumption was verified by the 
isolation of a stable ethano-bridged derivative, tetracyano-4,5,9, lo-tetrahydropyreno- 
quinodimethane 11 (TCNTP) (Scheme 3).17.21,22 As expected TCNTP exhibits a highly 

10 11, TCNTP 

Scheme 3. 

decreased Coulomb repulsion (El,? - 0.15 and - 0.45 V vs. AglAgNO,), but the lower 
reduction potentials compared to TCNQ or TNAP pose a problem with regard to its 
complexation." Later on the synthesis of pyrenoquinoid compound 12 (TCNP) and its 
dianion was claimed by Maxfield et al. (E, , ,  - 0.03 and - 0.34 V vs. Ag/AgN0,),23 but 
the isolation of the neutral molecule was later As a related heterocyclic 
compound, Wudl et al. reported tetracyanoquinazolinoquinazoline 13 (TCQQ) as a 
dianion which, however, exhibits uninteresting solid state properties." Recently, 
tetracyanobianthraquinodimethane 16 (TBAQ) was synthesized in high yield by treat- 
ment of bianthrone 14 with malononitrile 15 in pyridine (Scheme 4).26 TBAQ is very 

12, TCNP 13, TCQQ 
Figure 3. 

stable in contrast to TCNDQ, and its cyclic voltammetry exhibits a two-electron redox 
wave (El,* - 0.70 V vs. SCE). This apparent minimization of on-site Coulomb repulsion, 
however, is rather ascribable to steric causes than to the extensive conjugation, since 
even the lower homolog tetracyanoanthraquinodimethane 17 (TCNAQ) shows the same 
electrochemical beha~ior. '~-~'  As shown by X-ray analyses both TBAQ and TCNAQ are 
butterfly-shaped with the central quinoid ring strongly distorted into a boat form 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



442 F. OGURA, T. OTSUBO AND Y. AS0  

0 0 + 
pyridine 
L 

14 16, TBAQ 

Scheme 4. 

because of steric hindrance between the cyano function and the p e r i - h ~ d r o g e n . ~ ~ , ~ ~  
Accordingly both compounds, despite their highly reduced Coulomb repulsion, do not 
form conductive complexes. 

17, TCNAQ 

Figure 4. 

Gronowitz and Uppstrom encountered the unusual formation of 2,5-bis(dicyano- 
methylene)-2,5-dihydrothiophene 20 (BCNT) in the pyrolytic reaction of 2,Sdibro- 
mothiophene 18 with tetracyanoethylene oxide 19 (TCNEO) in 1,2-dibromoethane at 
reflux (Scheme 5).34 The reaction mechanism has not been elucidated yet, but is 
presumed to involve addition of dicyanocarbene, followed by liberation of halogen. The 
structure of BCNT was characterized by X-ray crystallography to formally correspond 
to a heteroquinoid analog of TCNQ (he te r~ -TCNQ) .~~  However, it has attracted little 
attention as an electron acceptor.36 In contrast to the above homoquinoid system, such 
a heteroquinoid system is suitable for establishing extensive polyconjugation, because it 
can avoid the steric interaction of the biarylic ortho, hydrogens by assuming a trans- 
configuration. In addition, such a hetero-TCNQ acceptor has the advantage of increasing 
intermolecular interactions due to the heteroatoms embedded in the quinoid system. 

Nc*cN 

A 

S NC 0 CN NC CN 
B r a B r  + N c ~ c N  - 

18 19, TCNEO 20, BCNT 

Scheme 5. 

The Gronowitz-Uppstrom reaction was successfully applied to the synthesis of the 
bi-heteroquinoid compound 22 from 5,5’-dibromo-2,2’-bithiophene 21 (Scheme 6, 
Method A) and the ter-heteroquinoid compound 27 from 5,5”-dibromo-2,2’: 5‘,2”- 
terthiophene 26 (Scheme 7, Method A).37 The yields are reasonable, but tend to decrease 
with extension of the conjugation chain (Table 1). The improved syntheses of 22 and 27 
were carried out by treatment of 21 and 26, respectively, with sodium dicyanomethanide 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



ORGANIC METALS 443 

21 

Method A 
TCNEO. A 

Method 6 
1)  NaCH(CNh 

NC 

22, R=R'=H 
23, R=CI, R'=H 

' Pd(Ph3P);- 
2) Br2 aq 

24, R=Br, R'=H 
25, R=R'=Br 

Scheme 6. 

Method A 

Scheme 7. 

Table 1. Yields" and half-wave reduction potentialsb of hetero-TCNQs 

Compounds Yield/% E l d  I)/V 

BCNT (20) 
22 
23 
24 
25 
27 
BCNS (28) 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
BCNF (34) 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
41 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

70 
42 (68) 
30 
27 
12 
I I  (73) 
47 
28 (26) 
53 
3 (7) 
9 

23 
29 
12 
34 

(12) 
(25) 

(1.5) 
17 
36 
40 
39 (78) 
27 
34 

+ 0.07 
- 0.03 
+0.18 
+ 0.20 
+ 0.28 

+ 0.03 
- 0.05 
+0.15 

- 0.07 
f0.11 
+ 0.03 
- 0.09 
+ 0.08 

+0.21 
+ 0.06 
+ 0.25 
+ 0.05 
f0.16 
+ 0.28 

- 0.03 

- 0.07 

- 0.09 
- 0.01 
+0.14 

- 0.54 
- 0.26 
- 0.06 + 0.03 
+0.13 

- 0.54 
- 0.25 
- 0.08 

- 0.30 
-0.10 
- 0.55 
- 0.3 I 
-0.12 

-0.01 
- 0.36 
-0.13 
- 0.23 
-0.11 
- 0.05 

0.61 
0.23 
0.24 
0.17 
0.15 
0 
0.57 
0.20 
0.23 
0 
0.23 
0.2 1 
0.58 
0.22 
0.20 
0 
0 
0 
0.22 
0.42 
0.38 
0.28 
0.27 
0.33 

"The yields of the Gronowitz-Uppstrom method are given, and values in parenthesis indicate those of 

'VS. Ag/AgCI. 
the nucleophilic substitution method. 

!. D 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



444 F. OGURA, T. OTSUBO AND Y .  AS0 

Table 2. Stoichiometries, nitrile stretching vibrations, and electrical conductivities of hetero-TCNQ com- 
plexes 

C o m p I e x a D:A 

TTF * 20 
HMTTeF * 20 
TPBP * 20 
TTF - 22 
TTT * 22 
TTF * 23 
TTT * 23 
HMTTF * 23 
HMTTeF * 23 
TMPDA * 23 
TPBP * 23 
TTF 24 
TTT * 24 
HMTTF 24 
HMTTeF 24 
TMPDA * 24 
TPBP - 24 
TTF * 25 
TTT * 25 
HMTTF * 25 
HMTTeF .25 
TMPDA * 25 
TPBP * 25 
TTF - 27 
TTT.27 
HMTTeF - 27 
TPBP * 27 
TTF.28 
HMTTeF - 28 
TTT * 29 
HMTTeF 29 
TTT * 30 
HMTTeF - 30 
TMPDA 30 
TPBP * 30 
TTT * 32 
TTT * 33 
TTF.34 
TTF * 35 
TTF * 36 
TTT.36 
TPBP * 36 
TTT * 38 
TTF * 41 
TTT.41 
TTF 43 
TTT.43 
HMTTF - 43 
HMTTeF * 43 
TMPDA * 43 
TPBP * 43 
TTF * 44 

1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : 1  
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : 2  
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : I  
1 : l  
2 :  1 
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : l  
2 : 3  
1 : 1  
1 . 5  
1 : l  
1 . 2  
2 :  5 
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : l  
2 :  1 
1 : l  
1 : 1  
1 : l  
1 : l  
3 :  1 
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : 1  
1 : l  
3 :  1 
1 :  1 
3 :  1 
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : l  
1 : 2  
1 : 2  
1 : l  

vCN 1cm-l 

2221 
222 1 
2184 
2217 
2219 
2197 
2190 
2199 
2180 
2192 
2193 
2203 
2203 
2194 
2169 
2198 
2196 
2200 
2193 
2200 
2182 
2192 
2195 
2215 
2204 
2215 
2209 
2230 
2223 
2222 
222 1 
2200 
2190 
2195 
2195 
2220 
2196 
2242 
2228 
2224 
2203 
2200 
2215 
2236, 221 3 
2214, 2206 
2199 
2216 
2201 
2200 
2196 
2195 
2195 

Conductivityb /Scm I 

6.8 x 

4.9 x 10-1 
5.5 x 

2.2 x I O - ~  
3.0 x 

19 
4.6 
6.3 

7.3 x 10-1 
8.3 x lo-' 

15 
13 
22 
51 

170 

2.9 x lo-* 
4.5 x 10-1 

31 
18 
39 
29 

11 
7.1 x lo- '  

3.3 10-3 
7.2 x lo- '  
1.1 
3.7 x lo-' 
1.3 x I O - ~  
3.9 x 
1 . 1  
6.2 x lo-* 

1 1  
86 
2.9 x lo-' 
4.6 

5.8 
1.0 x 10-10 
3.1 x 10-10 
1.6 x lo-' 
2.4 

1.9 x 

3.1 x 

1.3 lo-' 

4.3 
6.0 x 

1.9 x lo-' 

5.0 lo-' 

13 

4.7 
140 

2.7 
11 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



ORGANIC METALS 445 

Table 2. Continued 

Complex" D:A vCN /cm ~ ' Conductivityb/Scm-' 

TTT * 44 
HMTTF * 44 
HMTTeF * 44 
TMPDA * 44 
TTF * 45 
TTT * 45 
HMTTeF * 45 
TPBP * 45 
TTF 46 
TTT * 46 
HMTTF * 46 
HMTTeF - 46 
TMPDA * 46 
TPBP * 46 
TTF * 41 
TTT * 41 
HMTTeF - 41 
TPBP - 41 

2 :  1 
1 : l  
2 :  1 
1 : 1  
1 : l  
2 :  1 
1 : l  
1 : 2  
I : I  
1 : 1  
1 . 2  
1 : l  
1 . 2  
1 . 2  
1 : l  
2 :  1 
2 :  1 
1 : 1  

2194 
2192 
2192 
2193 
2198 
2172 
2200 
2202 
2205 
2194 
2205 
2192 
2197 
2190 
2192 
2193 
2192 
2192 

3. I 
7.5 

2.0 x 10-1 
2.3 
3.0 

6.2 x lo-' 

5.8 
2.3 

14 
2.4 
4.9 
1.2 x 10-2 
2.1 
7.7 
7.7 x 

I70 

20 

23 

Abbreviation of the donors; TTF: Tetrathiafulvalene; TTT: Tetrathiotetracene; HMTTF: 
Hexamethylenetetrathiafulvalene; HMTTeF: Hexamethylenetetratellurafulvalene; TMPDA: Tetramethyl- 
p-phenylenediamine; TPBP: Tetraphenylbipyranylidene. 

hElectrical conductivities were measured on compressed pellets at RT. 

in refluxing 1 ,a-dimethoxyethane containing a catalytic amount of tetrakis(tripheny1- 
phosphine)palladium(O), followed by oxidation with aqueous bromine (Method B). The 
bi-heteroquinoid derivatives 23-25 bearing electron-withdrawing halogens were also 
synthesized in a similar manner. In contrast to the unstable TCNDQ these extended 
hetero-TCNQs are extremely stable materials whose decomposition points lie above 
300 "C. The electronic spectra of a series of the three hetero-TCNQs 20,22, and 27 fairly 
resemble one another in shape, but their absorption maxima are largely bathochromically 
shifted to the visible region with extension of the conjugation system; UV/VIS data of 
20: 330nm (log E 3.81), 400 (4.26) 421 (4.31); 22: 343 (3.85), 525 (4.82), 550 (4.86); 27: 
304 (3.67), 358 (3.66), 415 (3.88), 643 (5.03). In cyclic voltammetry, BCNT shows lower 
first and second reduction potentials than does TCNQ (+ 0.25 and - 0.47 V vs. Ag/AgCl), 
reflecting less aromaticity of the central heterocyclic ring formed upon reduction. The 
first half-wave reduction potentials of 22 and 27 are furthermore lower than that of 
BCNT (Table 1). However, the difference between the first and second waves becomes 
rather small, demonstrating effective reduction of the on-site Coulomb repulsion in the 
dianionic states. In particular, the second wave of 27 coalesces into the first one as if the 
on-site Coulomb repulsion had been minimized. The series of hetero-TCNQs 20,22, and 
27 form charge-transfer complexes with some strong electron donors such as TTF, 
HMTTeF (hexamethylenetetratellurafulvalene), TPBP (tetraphenylbipyranylidene), and 
TTT (tetrathiotetracene) (Table 2). These complexes, except TPBP * 20, TTT * 27, and 
TPBP * 27, are essentially nonionic owing to the weak electron affinities of the acceptors, 
judged by absent or small shifts of the nitrile stretching vibrations in the IR spectra on 
complexation.3x Their electrical conductivites are generally low, but tend to increase with 
extensive conjugation of the acceptor, demonstrating the apparent effect of reduced 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



446 F. OGURA, T. OTSUBO AND Y .  AS0 

Nc*cN NC CN 

28, BCNS 
29, R=H 
30, R=Br 

31 
32, R=H 
33, R=Br 

Figure 5. 

on-site Coulomb repulsion. On the other hand, the modified halo derivatives 23-25 have 
high reduction potentials comparable to that of TCNQ, forming a variety of molecular 
complexes with considerable charge transfer. Most of the complexes are very highly 
conductive and show a broad electronic absorption in the infrared region, being charac- 
teristic of a segregated stacked structure in the mixed valence state.39 

Since selenium-containing compounds generally tend to be more conducting than 
their sulfur-containing counterparts and stay metallic down to lower temperatures, 
2,5-bis(dicyanomethylene)-2,5-dihydroselenophene 28 (BCNS) and the conjugated 
homologs 29-31 attracted interest. They were similarly prepared by the Gronowitz- 
Uppstrom reaction and/or nucleophilic substitution with sodium di~yanomethanide.~~~~'  
The hybrid compounds 32 and 33 linking both thienoquinoid and selenoloquinoid 
systems were also ~repared .~ '  These selenium-containing compounds possess almost the 
same accepting abilities as their sulfur counterparts and form similar complexes (Tables 
1 and 2); the solid-state properties of the hetero-TCNQ complexes are little influenced 
by the intramolecular structural disorder of sulfur and selenium. 

In connection with the strong interaction of chalcogen atoms incorporated in organic 
metals, oxygen-containing organic metals are a current synthetic target.42 As novel 
oxygen-containing electron acceptors, 2,5-bis(dicyanomethylene)-2,5-dihydrofuran 34 
(BCNF) and the bi-quinoid homologs 35 and 36 were successfully prepared by the 
Gronowitz-Uppstrom reaction. However, the ter-quinoid homologs 37-39 could not be 
prepared by the same reaction but only by substitution with sodium dicyanomethanide 
in the presence of tetrakis (triphenylphosphine)palladium(O) as a catalyst, followed by 

NC-CN N C W  NC+c; - 
NC CN NC CN NC 

R R' R' 
34, BCNF 

35, R=H 37. R=R'=H 
36, R=Br 38: R=Br, R'=H 

39, R=R'=Br 
Figure 6. 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



ORGANIC METALS 447 

oxidation with DDQ.43 The reaction of 3,3’,3”,4’,5,5”-hexabromo-2,2’:5’,2”-terfuran 40 
with TCNEO gave the unusual compound 41 whose structure contains a unique 2,3- 
furanoquinoid conjugation in the central heterocycle (Scheme 8). BCNF and the con- 
jugated homologs 35-39 are somewhat weaker electron acceptors that their sulfur or 
selenium counterparts, forming less conductive complexes except for the TTT.36 
complex. In contrast, compound 41 has a relatively strong accepting ability comparable 
to that ofTCNQ, but forms an almost insulating complex with TTF and a semi-conductive 
complex with TTT. The crystal structure of the TTF.35 complex reveals that the 
oxygen embedded in the quinoid conjugation unlike sulfur or selenium does not take 
part in appreciable nonbonded interactions. 

Br - TCNE0,A N C ~  Br 

NC NC Br 

Br 

40 
i2 
N 

41 
Scheme 8. 

Other potential tetracyanoheteroquinodimethanes are of the fused type. 2,5- 
Bis(dicyanomethylene)-2,5-dihydrothieno[3,2-b]thiophene 43 is the first molecule of this 
type and isoelectronic with TNAP. The reaction of 2,5-dibromothieno[3,2-b]thiophenes 
42 with TCNEO gave 43 in a reasonable yield (Scheme 9).44 The Gronowitz-Uppstrom 
reaction was equally well applicable to the syntheses of its derivative 44 and the 
additional extended homologs 45-47. Compounds 43 and 45 possess almost the same 
first reduction potentials as BCNT, but higher second reduction potentials (Table 1). In 
this regard, i t  may be concluded that the hetero-TCNQs of the fused type behave as 
better electron acceptors than those of the above chain type. They thus readily give 
conductive complexes with strong heteroatomic interactions in their crystal s t r~ctures .~’  
Furthermore, the dibromo derivatives 44 and 46 form a variety of highly conductive 
complexes (Table 2). As an exception, the sulfone acceptor 47, in spite of its very strong 
accepting ability, can not give so many conductive complexes because of the steric bulk 
of the sulfone moiety. 

42 43, R=H 
44, R=Br 

Scheme 9. 

Hunig et al. recently reported 2,5-bis(cyanoimino)-2,5-dihydrothieno [3,2-b]thiophene 
49 (DCNTT) and its derivatives 50-57, which are accessible from a mixture of the 
corresponding quinone 48, bis(trimethylsilyl)carbodiimide, and TiC1, in 1,2-dichloro- 
benzene at 60°C (Scheme These compounds are regarded as the extended hetero- 
quinoid analogs of N,N’-dicyanoquinone diimine 58 (DCNQI),47 which is a new electron 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



448 F. OGURA, T. OTSUBO AND Y. AS0 

45, R=H, X=S 
46, R=Br, X=S 
47, R=H, X=SO2 

Figure 7. 

acceptor comparable to TCNQ. They also behave as good electron acceptors with small 
on-site Coulomb repulsion and react with TTF and related donors, forming complexes 
with high powder conductivities: TMTTF.52, 0.01 Scm-' ; TMTTF.53, 2.0 Scm-' ; 
TTF.55,0.07 Scm-' ; TMTTF.55, 1.2 Scm-' ; TTT55,0.05 Scm- I ;  TTF.56,0.40 Scm-' ; 
TTF.57, 0.06 Scm-' ; TMTTF.57, 0.15 Scm-' ; TTT.57, 0.20 Scm-' . In particular, single 
crystals of the TMTSeF.55 complex show an unusually high conductivity (120- 
200Scm-I) with metallic behavior down to 120K. 

Me3SiN=C=NSiMe3 CN 

NC' 

o=,O Tic14 * 

4a 49, R=R'=H, DCNTT 
50, R-Me, R=H 
51, R=R'=Me 
52, R=Me, R=Cl 
53, R=Me, R'-Br 
54, R=Br, R=H 
55, R=R'=Br 
56, R=Br, R=SMe 
57, R=R'=I 

Scheme 10. 

2. EXTENSIVELY CONJUGATED TTF HOMOLOGS 

An attempt to design novel electron donors with extensive conjugation has been recently 
made in the TTF series. p-Quino-2,2'-bis( 1,3-dithiole) 59 (QBD) is the first representative 
of this class noted, without details, in an early patent.48 However, compounds of this 
quinoid type turned out to be rather air sensitive and to rapidly decompose in solvents. 
Therefore, the diphenyl derivative 6fi4' and the tetramethyl derivative 66j0 were isolated 
only as the corresponding dication salts 63 and 64 (Scheme 1 l), which were used to form 
some complexes of 65 and 66 by methathesis (Table 3). A number of compounds 

NC' 

58, DCNQl 59, QBD 
Figure 8. 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



ORGANIC METALS 449 

2HSOi, 2CIOi, or 2BF i  

63, R=Ph, R'=H 
64, R=R'=Me 

65, R=Ph, R'=H 
66, R=R'=Me 

Scheme 1 I .  

R' 67. R=Ph, R'=H 69, R=Me, X=PFe 
68, R=R'=Me 70, R,R=Benzo, X=BF4 

Figure 9. 

76 
Scheme 12. 

consisting of naphthoquinoid systems were also synthesized as their dications 67-68,5'-52 
69,53 and 705'. The reported examples of the isolated neutral donors are limited to the 
dibenzo-annelated derivatives 7655 (Scheme 12) and 7956 (Scheme 13). However, 
Yamashita et al. recently reported the ready synthesis of the parent QBD compound 59 
using a Wittig-Horner reaction between 2,3-dimethylphosphono-l,3-dithiole 80 
(R = H)57 and the cyclopentadiene adduct ofp-benzoquinone 81, followed by a retro- 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



450 F. OGURA, T. OTSUBO AND Y. AS0 

Table 3. Half-wave oxidation potentials of quino-bis( 1,3-dithioles) and electrical conductivities of their 
complexes 

Compound E,,,/Vd Conductivity/Scm-’ (Acceptor)h Reference 

59 
65 
66 
67 
69 
76 
79 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 

100 
101 
103 
1 I6 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 

-0.11, -0.04 

+ 0.03b.‘ 

0.00 
- 0.04 
+0.18 
+0.15 
+ 0.24 
+0.55d,‘ 
+ 0.52‘ 
+ 0.54‘ 
+0.23, $0.43’ 
$0.17, $0.35‘ 
+0.33, +0.49’ 
+0.37, +0.61‘ 
+0.31, +0.56‘ 
+ 0.44, + 0.67‘ 
+ 0.2Sd 
+ 0.42h.‘ 
+ 0.39 
+ 0.7gd,‘ 
+ 0.65 
+ 0.70 
+ 0.66‘ 
+0.61‘ 
+0.04, +0.31‘ 
+ 0.09, + 0.40‘ 
+ 0.34, + 0 . W  
+ 0.30, + 0.54g 
+ 0.28, + 0.529 

5.3 x IO-,(TCNQ) 
1.2 x lo-& (I) 
1 x lo-’ (TCNQ), 5 x lo’ (CIO,)’, 10 (BF,) 

6 x lo-* (TCNQ), 2 x lo-* (DDQ), 1 x lo-’* (I) 

3.6 x (DDQ) 
2.9 x (TCNQ) 
1.9 x lo-’ (TCNQ) 
1.9 x IO-’(TCNQ) 
2.2 x (TCNQ) 

< I x 1 0 - ~  (I) 

4.1 x IO-’(TCNQ) 

5 x lo-’  (TCNQ), 2 x 10-I (CIO,)’ 

6.3 x lo-‘ (TCNQ), 1.1 x lo-’ (I) 

1 x (I) 
4 x lO-’(TCNQ) 

4.8 x I O - ~  (TCNQ), 5 x lo-) 11) 

60 (TCNQ)’ 
< lo-* (I), 1.1 x lo-* (DDQ) 

2.9 x (I) 
1.2 x lo-* (I), 7.1. x lo-’ (DDQ), 1.4 x lo-’ (CIO,) 
5.6 x (I), 2.1 x lo-’ (DDQ), 1.4 x 10.’ (CIO,) 

‘,l.3 x (TCNQ), 1.3 x lo-’ (DDQ). 1.2 x l o - ’  (I) 
1.4 x I O - ~  (DDQ), 3.3 x lo-) (I)  
8.3 x lo-’ (TCNQ), 1.6 x (DDQ), 3.7 x (I) 

1.6 x 1 0 - 3  (DDQ), 2.1 x 10-3 (I) 
2.0 x (TCNQ), 1.8 x lo-’ (DDQ), 3.3 x IO-’(I) 

58 
49 
50 
51 
53, 62 
58 
56 
58 
58 
58 
58 
58 
59 
59 
59 
60 
60 
60 
61 
61 
61 
58, 62 
62 
64 
64 
64 
64 
61 
61 
67 
61 
68 
68 
68 

’Cyclic voltammetry was carried out in acetonitrile with SCE as the standard electrode unless otherwise 

b v ~ .  Ag/AgCl; 
‘Oxidation peak potential; 
Irreversible; 
In benzonitrile; 

stated; 

‘In dichloromethane; 
propionitrile; 

hOn a compressed pellet; 
‘On a single crystal. 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



ORGANIC METALS 45 1 

SbCI6- Or c104- 78 77 

- Et3N M e O i O : B M e  - 
79 

Scheme 13. 

Diels-Alder reaction under high vacuum (Scheme 14).58.59 This method was applied to 
the syntheses of not only the dibenzo-QBD derivative 7658 and the tetrathio-QBD 
derivatives 83 and 84,59 but also of a number of monoannelated quinoid derivatives 
85-89.58.59 In addition, the thiadiazolo- and selenadiazolo-quinoid derivatives 90-9259 and 

S H  
XSxP(OMe)z + 

R 
0 

80 

R R  H 

I I  
\ R' R4 s s  

H 
R R  

85, R=R'=H 
86. R=H, R=Me 
87, R,R=Benzo, R=H 
88, R,R=Benzo. R'=Me 
89, R,R=R',R'=Benzo 

@ 
0 

81 

Bu Li - 

Scheme 

R 
HR 

s$J 

s s  

R R  
H 

82 

14. 

R 

HR 

A $ 
S S  

R R  
H 

59, R=H, QBD 
76, R,R=Benzo 
83, R=SMe 
84, R,R=SCHzCH$ 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



452 F. OGURA, T. OTSUBO AND Y. AS0  

R R  

s s  
H 

R x ~ x ~ ~ o M e h  S H  + +J=+ 
0 s s  

80 99 H 
R R  

100. R=H 

102, R,R=SCHzCH2S 
101, R=Me 

103, R,R=Benzo 
Scheme 15. 

the pyrazino-quinoid derivatives 93-95'' and 96-9859.6' are also available. Here the 
electron-withdrawing heterocycles serve to stabilize the quinoid structure. On the other 
hand, the bis-annelated quinoid derivatives 100,58,59,62 101 ,62 103,64 and 104-10762 
have been synthesized by direct Wittig-Horner reaction of the corresponding anthraqui- 
none, naphthacenequinone, or bianthrone (Scheme 15). The unsymmetrical derivatives 
108 and 109,65 the selenium-containing derivatives 110-1 12,62,65 and the heteroring- 
containing derivatives 113-11864,66 and 119-1206' are also known. Takahashi et al. 
recently synthesized the tetramethyl and diphenyl derivatives of thienoquinoid-inserted 
bis(l,3-dithiole) as their dication salts 121 and W6' and the corresponding dibenzo 
derivatives as the neutral species 123-125.68 

R R  

R R  
t-( o+ 
s s  
R R  
H 

104, R=H 
105. R=Me 106, R=H 

107, R=Me 

R R  

108, R=H 
109, R=Me 

R R  
H 

(-+ 
S Se 
\-I 

110, R=H, X=S 
11 1, &Me, X=S 
112, R=H, X=Se 

Figure 11. 

The quinobis( 1,3-dithioles) possess considerably lower oxidation potentials than TTF 
(E l j z  + 0.28 and + 0.64 V vs. SCE), since the central quinonic z-systems form a new 
aromatic sextet upon oxidation (Table 3). In particular, the parent QBD is an extremely 
strong donor, and the annelation at both 1,3-dithiole and quinoid rings tends to decrease 
the donor ability. The thienoquinoid compounds 121-125 do not exhibit as low oxi- 
dation potentials as the corresponding homoquinoid analogs, but are still strong donors. 
In addition, these extended structures reduce the difference between the first and second 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



ORGANIC METALS 453 

1141 R=Me 116 117, X=S 
118, X=Se 115, R.R=Benzo 

119. R=H 
120. R=Me 

Figure 12. 

oxidation potentials which mostly leads to their coalescence. The quinobis (1,3-dithioIes) 
form a few charge-transfer complexes with TCNQ, iodine, or DDQ as well as radical 
cation salts (Table 3). Their conductivities are generally in a wide range from metallic 
to insulating, and the effect of reduced Coulomb repulsion is not so much marked as seen 
in the case of hetero-TCNQ acceptors. Yamashita et al. found an unusually high 
electrical conductivity of bis[ 1,2,5]thiadiazolo-p-quin0-2,2'-bis( 1,3-dithiole) 113 for a 
single component ( Scm-I). This is considered to be due to a sheet-like network 
structure of 113 with short S-S contacts.66 

Another interesting type of extended TTF are TTF vinylogs involving an ethane- 
diylidene or butenediylidene unit in the central conjugation between the two dithiole 
rings, which were mainly studied in detail by the Kyoto group. The syntheses of 
ethanediylidene-2,2'-bis( 1,3-dithiole) 12969 and its various derivatives 130-13469 and 
135-137'' are based on the Wittig reaction of a (1,3-dithiole)phosphonium salt with an 
appropriate aldehyde (Scheme 16). The selenium counterparts 138 and 139 are also 
k n o ~ n . ~ ' . ~ '  By an alternative method, the dibenzo-annelated compounds 132 and 143 
were prepared by treatment of 1,2-benzenedithiol 140 with 2,5-dimethoxytetra- 
hydrofuran 141, followed by hybride abstraction and deprotonation (Scheme 17).52.72,7' 
Furthermore, the 1,4-butenediylidene-2,2'-bis( 1,3-dithioles) 145,146, and 151 have been 
synthesized by either of the following two methods: reductive coupling of aldehyde 144 
with TiCl,-LiAIH, (Scheme 18) and desulfurization coupling of thioaldehyde 149 
(Scheme 19).74 As expected, these compounds have low reduction potentials as well as 
small Coulomb repulsion, and form complexes with TCNQ or 2,5-dimeth~l-TCNQ.6~ 
Although the 129.TCNQ complex shows the high conductivity of 16 Scm-' with metallic 

R' Ros*saR ' s  S R' 

123, R=R'=H 
124. R=Me, R'=H 
125, R=R'=Me 

121, R=R'=Me 
122, R=Ph, R'=H 

Figure 13. 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



454 F. OGURA. T. OTSUBO AND Y .  A S 0  

Me02C s ;R,X- Me02C BuLi 

Me02C E s x H  + Me02C CHO 
126 127 

Scheme 16. 

131, R=R'=Ph 
132, R,R=R',R'=Benzo 
133, R=H, R',R'=Benzo 
134, R=Me, R',R'=Benzo 

137, R=Me, R',R'=SCH2CH2S 

138, X=S 
139, X=Se 

135, R,R=R',R'=SCH2CH2S 
136, R=H, R',R'=SCH&H2S 

Figure 14. 

1) Ph3CBF4 
2) Et3N - 

s ' R  
132, R=H 
143, R=Me 

Scheme 17. 

R S  

R TiC14-LiAIH4 R x s \ I R  
R & CHO (mBuhN 

S R  
144 145, R=H 

146, R,R=Benzo 

Scheme 18. 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



ORGANIC METALS 455 

L 

150 145, R=H 
151, R=Ph 

Scheme 19. 

152 153 

Figure 15. 

behavior down to 200 K, most of the compounds are semiconductive. Furthermore, 
Sugimoto el al. extended their research on TTF vinylogs to the novel compounds 
dendralene 15275 and radialene 15376 with multi-l,3-dithiole rings. The latter compound 
is of current interest with regard to the elaboration of organic ferr~magnets.'~ 

The TTF homologs 154 and 155, inserted with a cumulenic unit as the extending 
block, have been also studied, but could not be isolated as the neutral species owing to 
their instability.'' On the other hand, the compounds 156-158 containing an acetylenic 
unit were recently synthesized, but they do not behave as good electron donors, forming 
only nonconductive complexes.79 The new giant TTF analogs with 1,4-dithiafulven-6-y1 
substituents 159 and 160,*' their vinylogs 161-164,*' and similar giant benzenic donors 
165-167'' were recently reported. These compounds react with TCNQ to form black con- 
ductive complexes. Also known are extended TTF molecules incorporating a biphenylic 
framework ( 16883), a pentalene framework (169'4), and a 1,6-methano[ l01annulene 
framework (170 and 171"). Of them, only 170 was reported to give complexes with 
DDQ and iodine, both semiconductive. 

n = l , 3  

154, R=Me 
155, R=Ph 

Figure 16. 

156, R=H 
157, R=Me 
158, R,R=Benzo 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



456 F. OGURA, T. OTSUBO AND Y. AS0 

159, R=H 
160, R,R=Benzo 

. .  
161, R=R'=H 
162, R=H, R'=Ph 
163, R=H, R'=pMePh 
164, R,R=Benzo, R'=pMePh 

Figure 17. 

R R R  R H H  

H H  
R R R  R 

166, R=C02Me 
167, R.R=Benzo 

165, R=H 

Me Me 
H 

@ \ s s  0 

H 
Me Me 

168 

I-\ 

\-I 
169 

Figure 18. 

1 70 

REFERENCES 

171 

Figure 19. 

I .  
2. 

3. 
4. 

5. 

6. 

J. Ferraris, D. 0. Cowan, V. Walatka, Jr., and J. H. Perlstein, J. Am. Chem. SOC., 95, 948 (1973). 
L. B. Coleman, M. J. Cohen, D. J. Sandman, F. G. Yamagishi, A. F. Garito, and A. J. Heeger, Solid 
State Commun., 12, 1125 (1973). 
A. N. Bloch, J. P. Ferraris, D. 0. Cowan, and T. 0. Poehler, Solid State Commun., 13, 753 (1973). 
D. E. Schafer, F. Wudl, G. A. Thomas, J. P. Ferraris, and D. 0. Cowan, Solid State Cornmun., 14,347 
(1974). 
R. V. Gemmer. D. 0. Cowan, T. 0. Poehler, A. N. Bloch, R. E. Pyle, and R. H. Banks, J .  Org. Chem., 
40, 3544 (1975). 
G. A. Thomas, D. E. Schafer, F. Wudl, P. M. Horn, D. Rimai, J. W. Cook, D. A. Clocker, M. J. Skove, 
C. W. Chu. R. P. Groff. J. L. Gillson. R. C. Wheland, L. R. Melby, M. B. Salamon, R. A. Craven, 
and G. De Pasquali, A. N. Bloch, D. 0. Cowan, V. V. Walatka, R. E. Pyle, R. Gemmer, T. 0. Poehler, 
G. R. Johnson, M. G. Miles, J. D. Wilson, J. P. Ferraris, T. F. Finnegan, R. J. Warmack, V. F. Raaen, 
and D. Jerome, Phys. Rev. B, 13, 5105 (1976). 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



ORGANIC METALS 451 

7. M. J .  Cohen, L. B. Coleman, A. F. Garito. and A. J .  Heeger. Phys. Rev. B, 13, 51 1 I (1976). 
8. For recent reviews on organic metals see: F. Wudl, Arc. Chem. Res.. 17, 227 (1984); M. R .  Bryce and 

L. C. Murphy, Nature, 309, 119 (1984); J .  M. Williams, M. A. Beno, H. H. Wang, P. C.  W. Leung, 
T. J .  Emge, U .  Geiser. and K .  D. Carlson. Ace. Chem. Res.. 18, 261 (1985); D. 0. Cowan and F. M. 
Wiygul, Chem. Eng. N e w ,  64,28 (1986); D. 0. Cowan and A. Kini, “Synthesis of Organic Conductors 
Containing Selenium and Tellurium,’’ in The Chemistry oJOrgunic Selenium and Tellurium Compounds. 
edited by S. Palai (John Wiley & Sons, New York, 1987). Vol. 2, pp. 463-494; H. Inokuchi. A n p w .  
Chem. Inr. Ed., 27, 1747 (1988). 

9. J .  B. Torrance, Ace. Chem. Res.. 12, 79 (1979). 
10. G. Saito and J .  P.  Ferraris, Bull. Chem. SOC. Jpn., 53, 2141 (1980). 
I I .  D. 0. Cowan, A. Kini, L.-Y. Chiang. K.  Lerstrup, D. R. Talham, T. 0. Poehler, and A. N .  Bloch, Mol. 

Crjsr. Liq. Cryst.,  86, 1741 (1982). 
12. P. Delhaes, Mol. Cryst. Liq. Cryst., 96, 229 (1983). 
13. A. F. Garito and A .  J.  Heeger, Acc. Chem. Res., 7, 232 (1974). 
14. W. R. Hertler, U. S. 3,153,658 (1364); C.A., 62, 4145 (1965). 
15.  D. J .  Sandman and A. F. Garito, J .  Org. Chem., 39, 1165 (1974). 
16. A. W. Addison, N. S. Dalal, Y. Hoyano. S. Huizinga, and L. Weiler, Can. J .  Chem., 55,4191 (1977). 
17. E. Aharon-Shalom, J. Y. Becker, and I. Agranat, Nouv. J .  Chim, 3,643 (1979). 
18. M. Morinaga, T. Nogami, and H. Mikawa, Bull. Chem. SOC. Jpn., 52, 3739 (1979). 
19. J .  Diekmann, W. R. Hertler, and R. E. Benson, J .  Org. Chem., 28, 2719 (1963). 
20. R .  C. Wheland and E. L. Martin, J .  Org. Chem., 40, 3101 (1975); R. C. Wheland and J. L. Gillson, 

J .  Am. Chem. Soc., 98, 3916 (1976). 
21. M. Maxfield, D. 0. Cowan, A. N. Bloch, and T. 0. Poehler, Nouv. J .  Chim. 3, 647 (1979). 
22. M. Maxfield, A. N. Bloch, and D. 0. Cowan, J .  Org. Chem., 50, 1789 (1985). 
23. M. Maxfield, S. M. Willi, D. 0. Cowan, A. N. Bloch, and T. 0. Poehler, J.  Chem. Soc., Chem. 

Commun., 1980, 947. 
24. N. Acton, D. Hou, J .  Schwarz, and T. J. Katz, J .  Org. Chem., 47, 1011 (1982). 
25. F. Wudl, M.  L. Kaplan, B. K. Teo, and J. Marshall, J .  Org. Chem.. 42, 1666 (1977). 
26. S. Yamaguchi, T. Hanafusa, T. Tanaka, M. Sawada, K.  Kondo, M. Irie, H. Tatemitsu, Y. Sakata, and 

S .  Misumi, Tetruhedron Lett., 27, 241 I (1986). 
27. S. Hotta, T. Hosaka, N. Sonoda, and W. Shimotsuma, EUR. PAT. APPL. EP61,264 (1982); C.A., 98, 

99701n (1983). 
28. S. Yamaguchi, H Tatemitsu, Y. Sakata, and S. Misumi, Chem. Lett., 1983, 1229. 
29. A. Aumiiller and S .  Hiinig, Liebigs Ann. Chem., 1984, 618. 
30. B. S. Ong and B. Keoshkerian, J .  Org. Chem., 49, 5002 (1984). 
31. A. M. Kini, D. 0. Cowan, F. Gerson, and R. Mockle, J .  Am. Chem. Soc., 107, 556 (1985). 
32. T. Mukai, T. Suzuki, and Y.  Yamashita, BUN. Chem. Soc. Jpn., 58,2433 (1985). 
33. U.  Schubert, S. Hiinig, and A. Aumiiller, Liebigs Ann. Chem., 1985, 1216; C. Kabuto, Y. Fukazawa, 

T. Suzuki, Y. Yamashita, T.  Miyashi, and T. Mukai, Tetrahedron Lett., 27, 925 (1986). 
34. S. Gronowitz and B. Uppstrom, Acta. Chem. Scand. B, 28, 981 (1974). 
35. B. Aurivillius, Acta Chem. Scand.. 26, 3612 (1972). 
36. M. L. Kaplan, R. C. Haddon, F. B. Bramwell, F. Wudl, J .  H.  Marshall, D. 0. Cowan, and 

S .  Gronowitz, J .  Phys. Chem., 84, 427 (1980). 
37. K. Yui, Y. Aso. T. Otsubo, and F. Ogura, J .  Chem. SOC., Chem. Commun., 1987,1816; Bull. Chem. SOC. 

Jpn., 62, 1539 (1989). 
38. J .  S.  Chappell, A. N. Bloch, W. A. Bryden, M .  Maxfield, T. 0. Poehler, and D. 0. Cowan, J .  Am. Chem. 

SOC., 103,*2442 (1981). 
39. J .  B. Torrance. B. A. Scott. and F. B. Kaufman. Solid State Commun., 17, 1369 (1975). ~~ 

40. K. Yui, Y. Aso, T. Otsubo; and F. Ogura, Chem Lett., 1988, 1179. 
41. S. Yoshida, Y. Aso, T. Otsubo, and F. Ogura, unpublished results. 
42. T. Suzuki, H. Yamochi, G. Srdanov, K.  Hinkelmann, and F. Wudl, J .  Am. Chem.. SOC, 111, 3108 

(1989); F. Wudl, H. Yamochi, T. Suzuki, H. Isotalo, C. Fite, H.  Kasmai, K. Liou, and G. Srdanov, 
ibid., 112,2461 (1990); D. L.  Lichtenberger, R. L. Johnston, K.  Hinkelmann, T. Suzuki, and F. Wudl, 
ibid., 112, 3302 (1990); F. Wudl, H. Yamochi, T. Suzuki, H.  Isotalo, C. Fite, K. Liou, H.  Kasmai, and 
G.  Srdanov, in The Physics and Chemistry of Organic Superconductors, edited by G. Saito and 
S. Kagoshima (Springer-Verlag, Berlin, 1990), p. 358; M. A. Beno, H.  H.  Wang, K .  D. Carlson, A. M. 
Kini, G.  M. Frankenbach, J. R. Ferraro, N. Larson, G.  D. McCabe, J. Thompson, C. Purname, 
M. Vashon, J. M. Williams, D. Jung, and M.-H. Whangbo, Mol. Crysr. Liq. Cryst., 181, 145 (1990); 
M. A. Beno, H. H.  Wang, A. M. Kini, K .  D. Carlson, U. Geiser, W. K.  Kwok, J. E. Thompson, J .  
M. Williams, J .  Ren, and M.-H. Whangbo, Inorg. Chem., 29, 1599 (1990); A. M. Kini, T.  Mori, U. 
Geiser, S. M. Budz, and J. M. Williams, J .  Chem. SOC., Chem. Commun.. 1990, 647; G. C. Papavas- 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



458 F. OGURA. T. OTSUBO AND Y.  AS0 

siliou, V. C. Kakoussis, D. J. Lagouvardos, and G. A. Mousdis, Mol. Cryst. Liq. Cryst., 181, 171 
(1990); T. Mori, H. Inokuchi, A. M. Kini, and J. M. Williams, Chem Lett., 1990, 1279. 

43. H. Ishida, K. Yui, Y. Aso, T. Otsubo, and F. Ogura, Bull. Chem. SOC. Jpn., 63, 2828 (1990). 
44. K. Yui, H. Ishida, Y. Aso, T. Otsubo, and F. Ogura, Chem. Let t . ,  1987, 2339; K. Yui, H. Ishida, 

Y. Aso, T. Otsubo, F. Ogura, A. Kawamoto, and J. Tanaka, Bull Chem. SOC. Jpn., 62, 1547 (1989). 
45. Y. Aso, K. Yui, H. Ishida, T. Otsubo, F. Ogura, A. Kawamoto, and J. Tanaka, Chem Lett., 1988,1069. 
46. E. Gunther, S. Hunig, K. Peters, H. Rieder, H. G. von Schnering, J.-U. von Schiitz, S. Soderholm, 

H.-P. Werner, and H. C. Wolf, Angew. Chem. In?. Ed., 29, 204 (1990); S. Hunig, P. Erk, E. Giinther, 
H. Meixner, T. Metzenthin, J. U. von Schiitz, M. Bair, H.-J. GroB, U. Langohr, S. Soderholm, H.-P. 
Werner, H. C. Wolf, and E. Tillmanns, Synth. Metals,, 42, 1781 (1991). 

47. A. Aumiiller and S. Hiinig, Angew. Chem. Int. Ed., 23,447 (1984); Liebigs Ann. Chem., 1986, 142, 165. 
48. M. G. Miles, J. D. Wilson, and M. H. Cohen, U. S. 3,779,814 (1973); C.A. ,  80, 75727c (1974). 
49. Y. Ueno, M. Bahry, and M. Okawara, Tetrahedron Lett., 1977, 4607. 
50. J.-M. Fabre, E. Torreilles, and L. Giral, Tetrahedron Lett., 1978, 3703; J. L. Galigne, B. Liautard, 

S. Peytavin, G. Brun, M. Maurin, J. M. Fabre, E. Torreilles, and L. Giral, Acta. Cryst., B, 36, 1109 
(1980). 

51. M. R. Bryce, Tetrahedron Lett., 25, 2403 (1984). 
52. M. R. Bryce J .  Chem. SOC., Perkin Trans. I ,  1985, 1675. 
53. M. R. Bryce and A. J. Moore, Tetrahedron Lett., 29, 1075 (1988); Synth. Metals, 27, B557 (1988). 
54. M. R. Bryce, Mol. Cryst. Liq. Cryst., 120, 305 (1985). 
55. M. Sato, M. V. Lakshmikantham, M. P. Cava, and A. F. Garito, J. Org. Chem., 43, 2084 (1978); 

M. V. Lakshmikantham and M. P. Cava, ibid., 43, 82 (1978). 
56. Y. Ueno, A. Nakayama, and M. Okawara, J .  Chem. SOC., Chem. Commun., 1978, 74. 
57. K. Ishikawa, K. Akiba, and N. Inamoto, Tetrahedron Lett., 41, 3695 (1976); K. Akiba, K. Ishikawa, 

and N. Inamoto, Bull. Chem SOC. Jpn., 51,2674 (1978). 
58. Y. Yamashita, Y. Kobayashi, and T. Miyashi, Angew. Chem. Int. Ed., 28, 1052 (1989). 
59. Y. Yamashita, Y. Kobayashi, and T. Miyashi, in The Physics and Chemistry of Organic Superconductors, 

edited by G. Saito and S. Kagoshima (Springer-Verlag, Berlin, 1990), p. 387. 
60. Y. Yamashita, S. Tanaka, K. Imaeda, H. Inokuchi, and M. Sano, J .  Chem. Soc., Chem. Commun., 

1991, 1132. 
61. Y. Yamashita, T. Suzuki, and T. Miyashi, Chem. Lett., 1989, 1607. 
62. A. J.  Moore and M. R. Bryce, J .  Chem. Soc., Perkin Trans. I ,  1991, 157; M. R. Bryce and A. J. Moore, 

Synth. Metals, 25, 203 (1988); M. R. Bryce, A. J. Moore, M. Hasan, G .  J. Ashwell, A. T. Fraser, 
W. Clegg, M. B. Hursthouse, and A. I .  Karaulov, Angew. Chem. Int. Ed., 29, 1450 (1990). 

63. A. J.  Moore and M. R. Bryce, Synthesis, 1991, 26. 
64. Y. Yamashita and T. Miyashi, Chem. Lett., 1988, 661. 
65. M. R. Bryce, A. J. Moore, D. Lorcy, A. S. Dhindsa, and A. Robert, J .  Chem. Soc., Chem. Commun, 

1990,470. 
66. Y. Yamashita, S. Tanaka, K. Imaeda, and H. Inokuchi, Chem. Left . ,  1991, 1213. 
67. K. Takahashi and T. Nihira, Tetrahedron Lett., 30, 5903 (1989). 
68. K. Takahashi, T. Nihira, K. Takase, and K. Shibata, Tetrahedron Lett., 30, 2091 (1989). 
69. Z. Yoshida, T. Kawase, H. Awaji, I. Sugimoto, T. Sugimoto, and S .  Yoneda, Tetrahedron Lett., 24, 

3469 (1983); T. Sugimoto, H. Awaji, I .  Sugimoto, Y. Misaki, T. Kawase, S. Yoneda, Z. Yoshida, 
T. Kobayashi, and H. Anzai, Chem. Materials, 1, 535 (1989). 

70. A. J. Moore, M. R. Bryce, D. J. Ando, and M. B. Hursthouse, J .  Chem. Soc., Chem. Commun., 1991, 
320; T. K. Hansen, M .  V. Lakshmikantham, M. P. Cava, R. M. Metzger, and J. Becher, J .  Org. Chem., 
56, 2720 (1991). 

71. Z. Yoshida, H. Awaji, and T. Sugimoto, Tetrahedron Lett., 25, 4227 (1984). 
72. T. Kawase, H. Awaji, S. Yoneda, and Z. Yoshida, Heterocycles, 18, 123 (1982). 
73. M. R. Bryce, J .  Chem. SOC., Chem. Commun., 1983,4. 
74. Z .  Yoshida, T. Kawase, H. Awaji, and S .  Yoneda, Tetrahedron Lett., 24, 3473 (1983). 
75. Y. Misaki, Y. Matsumura, T. Sugimoto, and Z. Yoshida, Tetrahedron Lett., 30, 5289 (1989). 
76. T. Sugimoto, H .  Awaji, Y. Misaki, and Z. Yoshida, J .  Am. Chem. SOC., 107, 5792 (1985); T. Sugimoto, 

Y. Misaki, T. Kajita, and Z. Yoshida, ibid., 109, 4106 (1987). 
77. Z. Yoshida and T. Sugimoto, Angew. Chem. Int. Ed., 27, 1573 (1988). 
78. H. Awaji, T. Sugimoto, and Z. Yoshida, J. Phys. Org. Chem., 1, 47 (1988). 
79. A. Khanous, A. Gorgues, and F. Texier, Tetrahedron Lett., 31,7307 (1990); A. Khanous, A. Gorgues, 

and M. Jubault, ibid., 31, 7311 (1990); Synth. Metals, 42, 2327 (1991). 
80. M. Salk, A. Gorgues, M. Jubault, and Y. Gouriou, Synth. Metals, 42, 2575 (1991). 
81. A. Belyasmine, A. Gorgues, M. Jubault and G. Dugnay, Synth. Metals, 42, 2323 (1991). 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



ORGANIC METALS 459 

82. M. Salk, A. Belyasmine, A. Gorgues, M. Jubault, and N. Soyer, Tetrahedron Lett.,  32, 2879 (1991); 
Synth. Metals, 42, 2579 (1991). 

83. F. Vogtle, F. Alfter, M. Nieger, E. Steckhan, and S .  Mavili, Chem. Ber., 124, 897 (1991). 
84. W. Frank and R. Gompper, Tetrahedron Lert., 28, 3083 (1987). 
85. R. Neidlein and H. Zeiner, Angew. Chem. Int. Ed., 19,204 (1980); Chem. Ber., 115, 1409 (1982); Heiv. 

Chim. Ac/a. 65, 1285 (1982); R. Neidlein, D. D. T. Viet, A. Gieren, M.  Kokkinidis, R. Wilckens, H.-P. 
Geserich, and W. Ruppel, ihid., 67, 574 (1984). 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



Su//ur Reporrs 
Volume ll(3). 1992. pp. 460-461 
Photocopying permitted by license only 

1991 Harwood Academic Publishers GmbH 
Printed in the United Kingdom 

SUBJECT INDEX 

aromatic sextet 452 

band gap 439 
4,4‘-biphenyl-r,a’-dicyanodiacetonitrile 440 
2,5-bis(cyanoimino)-2,5-dihydrothieno[3,2- 

2.5-bis(dicyanomethylene)-2,5-dihydrofuran 

2,5-bis(dicyanomethylene)-2,5-dihydroselenophene 

2,5-bis(dicyanomethylene)-2,5-dihydrothieno[3,2- 

2.5-bis(dicyanoniethylene)-2,5-di hydrothiophene 

bis[ 1,2,5]thiadiazolo-p-quino-2,2’-bis( 1,3-dithiole) 
single component conductivity of 453 

bis(trimethylsilyl)carbodiimide 447 
butenediylidene-2,2’-bis( 1.3-dithiole) 453 

charge mobility 439 
charge-transfer complexes 439, 440, 445, 446, 

cyclic voltammetry 441, 445, 450 

D D Q  (2,3-dichloro-5,6-dicyano- 1,4-benzoquinone) 

dendralene with multiple 1,3-dithioles 455 
N,N‘-dicyanoquinone diimine (DCNQI) 447 
2,3-dimethylphosphono-I,3-dithiole 449 
(1,3-dithiole)phosphonium salt 453 

electron acceptors 439, 440, 442, 446, 447, 448 
electron donors 439, 440, 442. 445, 455 
ethanediylidene-2,2’-bis(l,3-dithiole) 453 

Gronowitz-Uppstrom reaction 442. 446. 447 

half-wave reduction potential 440, 441. 443, 445, 

heteroatom-incorporating TCNQ 439, 442, 445, 

heteroatomic interaction 439, 447, 453 
heteroquinoid systems 439, 440, 442, 446, 447 
hetero-TCNQ acceptors 439, 444. 445. 446, 447, 

blthiophene (DCNTT) 447 

(BCNF) 446,447 

(BCNS) 446 

blthiophene 447 

(BCNT) 442, 445, 441 

448, 453 

447, 450, 453. 457 

447. 452 

446, 441 

453 

hexamethylenetetratellurafulvalene (HMTTeF) 

homoquinoid systems 442 

incomplete charge transfer 439 

1,6-methano[ IOIannulene 455 
metathesis 448 
mixed valence states 446 

nonbonded interactions 447 
nucleophilic substitution 446 

on-site Coulomb repulsion 439, 440, 441, 442, 

open-shell molecular assembly 440 
organic ferromagnets 455 
organic metals 439, 446 

p-quino-2,2‘-bis( 1,3-dithiole) (QBD) 439, 447, 

444,445 

445, 447 

448, 451 
dibenzo- 450 
monoannelated 450 
pyrazino- 451 
selenadiazolo- 450 
tetrathio- 450 
thiadiazolo- 450, 452 

radialene with multiple 1,3-dithioles 455 
redox wave 441 
retro-Diels-Alder reaction 448 

segregated stacked structure 446 
segregated column 439 
synthetic metals 439 

TCNE (tetracyanoethylene) 440 
telracyanoanthraquinodimethane (TCNAQ) 441. 

tetracyanobianthraquinodimethane (TBAQ) 441, 

I3.I3.I4,14-tetracyanodiphenoquinodimethane 

442 

442 

(TCNDQ) 440, 441. 445 
octafluoro derivative 441 

tetracyanoethylene oxide (TCNEO) 442, 447 
460 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



SUBJECT INDEX 46 I 

tetracyanoquinazolinoquinazoline (TCQQ) 44 1 
7,7,8,8-tetracyanoquinodimethane 

(TCNQ) 439, 440, 441, 445, 446, 447, 448, 
450, 453, 455 

2,Sdimethyl- 453 
heteroquinoid analog of 447 

tetracyano-4,5,9, IO-tetrahydropyrenoquinodimeth- 

tetracyanopyrenoquinodimethane (TCNP) 441 
tetrakis(triphenylphosphine)palladium(O) 445, 446 
tetraphenylbipyranylidene (TPBP) 444, 445 
tetrathiafulvalene (TTF) 439, 440, 444, 445. 447, 

ane (TCNTP) 441 

448,45 I ,  452 

extended analog of 454 
giant analog of 454 
homologs inserted with a cumulenic unit 454 
homologs containing an acetylenic unit 454 
inserted with a thienoquinoid system 451 
vinylog of 439, 440, 452, 454 

tetrathiotetracene (TTT) 444, 445, 447, 448 
TNAP (tetracyano-2.6-naphthoquinodimethane) 

440.44 1.447 

Wittig-Horner reaction 449, 452 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



Surfur Reports 
Volume 11(3), 1992, pp. 462414 
Photocopying permitted by license only 

0 1991 Harwood Academic Publishers GmbH 
Printed in the United Kingdom 

AUTHOR INDEX 
(Reference numbers shown) 

Acton, N. 24 
Addison, A. W. 16 
Agranat, I. 17 
Aharon-Shalom, E. 17 
Akiba, K. 57 
Alfter, F. 83 
Ando, D. J.  70 
Anzai, H. 69 
Ashwell, G .  J.  62 
Aso, Y. 37, 40, 41, 43,44,45 
Aumiiller, A. 29, 33, 47 
Aurivillius, B. 35 
Awaji, H. 69, 71, 72, 74, 76, 78 

Bahry, M. 49 
Bair, M. 46 
Banks, R. H. 5 
Becher, J. 70 
Becker, J. Y. 17 
Belyasmine, A. 81, 82 
Beno, M. A. 8 ,42  
Benson, R. E. 19 
Bloch, A. N. 3, 5, 6, 11, 21, 22, 23, 38 
Bramwell, F. B. 36 
Brun, G. 50 
Bryce, M. R. 8, 51, 52, 53, 54, 62, 63, 65, 70, 13 
Bryden, W. A. 38 
Budz, S. M .  42 

Carlson, K. D. 8, 42 
Cam, M. P. 55, 70 
Chappell, J. S. 38 
Chiang, L.-Y. 1 1  
Chu, C. W. 6 
Clegg, W. 62 
Coleman, L. B. 2, 7 
Cohen, M.  H. 2,48 
Cohen, M .  J .  7 
Cook, J .  W. 6 
Cowan, D. 0 I ,  3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 21, 22, 23, 31, 

36, 38 
Craven, R. A. 6 

Dalal, N. S. 16 

Delhaes, P. 12 
Dhindsa, A. S. 65 
Diekmann, J.  19 
Dugnay, G .  81 

Emge, T. J.  8 
Erk. P. 46 

Fabre, J.-M. 50 
Ferraris, J.  P. 3, 4, 6, 10 
Ferraro, J. R. 42 
Finnegan, T. F. 6 
Fite, C. 42 
Frank, W. 84 
Frankenbach, C. 42 
Fraser, A. T. 62 
Fukazawa, Y. 33 

Galigne, J. L. 50 
Garito, A. F. 2, 7, 13, 15, 55 
Geiser, U. 8, 42 
Gemmer, R. V. 5, 6 
Gerson, F. 31 
Geserich, H.-P. 85 
Gieren, A. 85 
Gillson, J. L 6 
Giral, L. 50 
Glocker, D. A. 6 
Gompper, R 84 
Gorgues, A. 79, 80, 81, 82 
Gouriou, Y. 80 
Groff, R. P. 6 
Gronowitz, S. 34, 36 
GroD, H.-J. 46 
Gunther. E. 46 

Haddon, R. C. 36 
Hanafusa, T. 26 
Hansen, T. K.  70 
Hasan, M .  62 
Heeger, A. J. 2, 7, 13 
Hertler, W. R. 14, 19 
Hinkelmann, K. 42 
Horn, P. M. 6 

462 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



463 AUTHOR INDEX 

Hosaka, T. 27 
Hotta, S. 27 
Hou, D. 24 
Hoyano, Y. 16 
Huizinga, S. 16 
Hunig, S. 29, 33, 46, 47 
Hursthouse, M. B. 62, 70 

Imaeda, K. 60, 66 
Inamoto, N. 57 
Inokuchi, H. 8, 42, 60, 66 
hie, M. 26 
Ishida, H. 43, 44, 45 
Ishikawa, K. 57 
Isotalo, H. 42 

Jerome, D. 6 
Johnson, G. R. 6 
Johnston, R. L. 42 
Jubault, M. 79, 80, 81, 82 
Jung, D. 42 

Kabuto, C. 33 
Kajita, T. 76 
Kakoussis, V. C. 42 
Kaplan, M. L. 25. 36 
Karaulov, A. 1. 62 
Kasmai, H. 42 
Katz, T. J. 24 
Kaufman, F. B. 39 
Kawamoto, A. 44, 45 
Kawase, T. 69. 72, 74 
Keoshkerian, B. 30 
Khanous, A. 79 
Kini, A. M. 8, 11, 31, 42 
Kobayashi, T. 15 
Kobayashi, Y. 58, 59, 69 
Kokkinidis, M. 85 
Kondo, K. 26 
Kwok, W. K. 42 

Lagouvardos, D. J .  42 
Lakshmikantham, M. V. 55, 70 
Langohr, U. 46 
Larson, N. 42 
Lerstrup, K. 1 1  
Leung, P. C. W. 8 
Liautard, B. 50 
Lichtenberger, D. L. 42 
Liou, K. 42 
Lorcy, D. 65 

McCabe, G. D. 42 
Marshall, J. 25, 36 
Marshall, J. H. 4 
Martin, E. L. 20 
Matsumura, Y. 75 
Maurin, M. 50 
Mavili, S. 83 
Maxfield, M. 21, 22, 23, 38 

Meixner, H. 46 
Melby, L. R. 6 
Metzenthin, T. 46 
Metzger, R. M. 70 
Mikawa, H. 18 
Miles, M. G. 6, 48 
Misaki, Y. 69, 75, 76 
Misumi, S. 26, 28 
Miyashi, T. 33, 58, 59, 61, 64 
Mockle, R. 31 
Moore, A. J. 53, 62, 63, 65, 70 
Mori, T. 42 
Morinaga, M. 18 
Mousdis, G. A. 42 
Mukai, T. 32, 33 
Murphy, L. C. 8 

Nakayama, A. 56 
Neidlein, R. 85 
Nieger, M. 83 
Nihira, T. 67, 68 
Nogami, T. 18 

Ogura, F. 37, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45 
Okawara, M. 49, 56 
Ong, B. S 30 
Otsubo, T. 37, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45 

Papavassiliou, G. C. 42 
Pasquali, G. De. 6 
Perlstein, J. H. 1 
Peters, K. 46 
Peytavin, S. 50 
Poehler, T. 0. 3, 5, 6, 1 1 ,  21, 23, 38 
Purname, C. 42 
Pyle, R. E. 5, 6 

Raaen, V. F. 6 
Ren, J. 42 
Rieder, H. 46 
Rimai, D. 6 
Robert, A. 65 
Ruppel, W. 85 

Saito, G. 10 
Sakata, Y. 26, 28 
Salamon, M. B. 6 
Salle, M. 80, 82 
Sandman, D. J. 2, 15 
Sano, M. 60 
Sato, M. 55 
Sawada, M. 26 
Schafer, D. E. 4, 6 
Schnering, H. G. von 46 
Schubert, U. 33 
Schiitz, J.-U. von 46 
Schwarz, J. 24 
Scott, B. A. 39 
Shibata, K. 68 
Shimotsuma, W. 27 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1



AUTHOR INDEX 464 

Skove, M. J. 6 
Soderholm, S. 46 
Sonoda, N. 4 21 
Soyer, N. 82 
Srdanov, G. 42 
Steckhan, E. 83 
Sugimoto, I. 69 
Sugimoto, T. 69, 71, 75, 76, 77, 78 
Suzuki, T. 32, 33, 42, 61 

Takahashi, K. 67,68 
Takase, K. 68 
Talham, D. R. 1 1  
Tanaka, J. 44,45 
Tanaka, S. 60, 66 
Tanaka, T. 26 
Tatemitsu, H. 26, 28 
Teo, B. K. 25 
Texier, F. 79 
Thomas, G. A. 4, 6 
Thompson, J. E 42 
Tillmanns, E. 46 
Torrance, J. B. 9, 39 
Torreilles. E. 50 

Ueno, Y. 49, 56 
Uppstrom, B. 34 

Vashon, M. 42 

Wet, D. D. T. 85 
Vogtle, F. 83 
Walatka, V. V. 6 
Wang. H. H. 8,42 
Warmack, R. J. 6 
Weiler, L. 16 
Werner, H.-P. 46 
Whangbo, M.-H. 42 
Wheland, R. C. 6, 20 
Wilckens, R. 85 
Willi, S. M. 23 
Williams, 5 .  M. 8,  42 
Wilson, J. D. 6, 48 
Wiygul, F. M. 8 
Wolf, H. C. 46 
Wudl, F. 4, 6, 8, 25, 36, 42 

Yamagishi, F. G. 2 
Yamaguchi, S. 26, 28 
Yamashita, Y. 32, 33, 58, 59, 60, 61, 64, 66 
Yamochi, H. 42 
Yoneda, S. 69, 72, 14 
Yoshida, S. 41 
Yoshida, Z. 69, 71, 12, 74, 15, 76, 17, 18 
Yui, K. 37, 40, 43, 44, 45 

Zeiner, H. 85 

D
o
w
n
l
o
a
d
e
d
 
A
t
:
 
1
2
:
5
8
 
2
5
 
J
a
n
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
1
1


